
REQUIRES THREE YEARS PRIOR COVERAGE REQUIRES THREE YEARS PRIOR COVERAGE WITH LR < 50%

CLASS
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RATES EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2023

5537	 HVAC & Refrigeration Systems – Installation, Service 
	 & Repair, Shop, Yard & Drivers 	 3.86

4557	 Ink Mfg        	 2.20

3685	 Instrument Mfg NOC                    	 0.77

5479	 Insulation Work NOC & Drivers         	 7.05

8106	 Iron or Steel Merchant & Drivers	 4.64

6229	 Irrigation or Drainage System Construction & Drivers	 4.71

9014  	 Janitorial Services By Contractors – No Window 
	 Cleaning Above Ground Level & Drivers       	 2.99

0042	 Landscape Gardening & Drivers         	 5.83

5443	 Lathing & Drivers                     	 3.13

2589	 Laundry & Dry Cleaning Store – Retail – &  
	 Route Supervisors, Drivers    	 2.46

2585  	 Laundry NOC & Route Supervisors, Drivers       	 3.19

9102	 Lawn Maintenance – Commercial or  
	 Domestic & Drivers	 3.39

8232  	 Lumberyard New Materials Only: All Other 
	 Employees & Yard, Warehouse, Drivers 	 4.53

3632	 Machine Shop NOC                      	 2.73

8107	 Machinery Dealer NOC – Store or Yard & Drivers  	 2.83

3724	 Machinery or Equipment Erection or  
	 Repair NOC & Drivers               	 3.18

5022  	 Masonry NOC    	 7.45

3400	 Metal Stamped Goods Mfg NOC	 3.07

5191	 Office Machine Installation, Inspection,  
	 Adjustment or Repair         	 0.96

4558	 Paint, Lacquer or Varnish Manufacturing        	 1.64

5474  	 Painting NOC & Shop Operations, Drivers               	 6.55

9505	 Painting: Automobile or Carriage Bodies	 2.83      

9501	 Painting: Shop Only & Drivers         	 2.66

5491	 Paperhanging & Drivers                	 2.74

4693	 Pharmaceutical or Surgical Goods Mfg NOC   	 0.96

4361	 Photographer – All Employees & Clerical, 	
	 Salespersons, Drivers      	 0.96

4036	 Plaster Board or Plaster Block Mfg & Drivers   	 2.22

4038	 Plaster Statuary or Ornament Mfg   	 2.38

5480	 Plastering NOC & Drivers              	 6.97

4484	 Plastics Manufacturing: Molded Products NOC  	 2.41

4452	 Plastics Mfg: Fabricated Products NOC 	 2.68

5183	 Plumbing NOC & Drivers                	 3.38

3629	 Precision Machined Parts Mfg NOC	 1.41

4299	 Printing       	 1.80

3612	 Pump Mfg	 1.81

8015	 Quick Printing – Copying or Duplicating Service –	
	 All Employees & Clerical, Salespersons, Drivers                   0.71

7610	 Radio or Television Broadcasting Station – 	
	 All Employees & Clerical, Drivers   	 0.44

9082	 Restaurant NOC 	 1.47

9083	 Restaurant:  Fast Food                	 1.47

4410	 Rubber Goods Mfg NOC	 2.62

8235	 Sash, Door or Assembled Millwork Dealer & Drivers	 4.58

8102	 Seed Merchant  	 1.86

6306	 Sewer Construction – All Operations & Drivers  	 5.05

3076	 Sheet Metal Products Mfg 	 3.48

5535	 Sheet Metal Work – Installation & Drivers      	 6.85

9554	 Sign Installation, Maintenance, Repair or Removal 	
	 & Drivers	 7.33

3064	 Sign Mfg – Metal 	 3.50

2130	 Spirituous Liquor Distillery  	 2.01

4902	 Sporting Goods Mfg NOC	 2.07

8292	 Storage Warehouse NOC                 	 3.76

8291	 Storage Warehouse – Cold                	 3.46

8293	 Storage Warehouse – Furniture & Drivers     	 7.08

8046	 Store: Automobile Parts & Accessories 
	 – NOC & Drivers	 2.93

8072	 Store: Book, Record, Compact Disc, Software, 	
	 Video or Audio Cassette Retail  	 0.71

8008	 Store: Clothing, Wearing Apparel or Dry Goods 
	 – Retail                  	 1.26

8032	 Store: Clothing, Wearing Apparel or Dry Goods 
	 – Wholesale               	 2.15

8045	 Store: Drug – Retail	 0.92

8001	 Store: Florist & Drivers              	 2.87

8044	 Store: Furniture & Drivers	 2.20

8010	 Store: Hardware	 1.73

8013	 Store: Jewelry	 0.38

8021	 Store: Meat, Fish or Poultry Dealer – Wholesale  	 2.79

8031	 Store: Meat, Fish or Poultry – Retail   	 2.26

8033	 Store: Meat, Grocery & Provision Stores 
	 Combined – Retail NOC         	 1.43

8017	 Store: Retail NOC                     	 1.35

8018	 Store: Wholesale NOC                  	 2.85

9402	 Street Cleaning & Drivers             	 5.37

5223	 Swimming Pool Construction, Installation or  
	 Repair, Drivers – Not Iron or Steel	 3.95

3681	 Television, Radio, Telephone or  
	 Telecommunication Device Mfg NOC      	 0.72

3113	 Tool Manufacturing – Not Drop or Machine 	
	 Forged – NOC	 1.93

9522	 Upholstering   	 2.25

3634	 Valve Mfg      	 1.28

8209  	 Vegetable Packing & Drivers           	 4.67

5192	 Vending or Coin Operated Machines – Installation, 
	 Service or Repair & Salespersons, Drivers	 2.76

5445  	 Wallboard Installation – Within Buildings & Drivers	 5.19

3365	 Welding or Cutting NOC & Drivers      	 4.77

3227	 Aluminum Ware Mfg	 2.97

5188	 Automatic Sprinkler Installation & Drivers          	 3.72

8393	 Automobile Bumper Repair                    	 1.64

8748	 Automobile Salespersons	 0.53

8380	 Automobile Service or Repair Center & Drivers	 2.05

3824	 Automobile, Bus, Truck or Trailer Body Mfg: NOC	 3.05

2003	 Bakery - Salespersons & Drivers 	 3.39 

9586	 Barbershop, Beauty Parlor or Hair Styling Salon	 0.55

8264	 Bottle Dealer – Used & Drivers            	 4.59

2759	 Box or Box Shook Mfg	 5.52

8058	 Building Material Dealer – New Materials Only: 
	 Store Employees          	 3.29

9015	 Building or Property Management –
	 All Other Employees     	 3.30

9012	 Building or Property Management – Property  Managers 
	 & Leasing Agents & Clerical, Salespersons        	 0.76

7605	 Burglar & Fire Alarm Installation or Repair	
	 & Drivers	 2.23

5645	 Carpentry - Construction of Residential Dwellings
	 Not Exceeding Three Stories In Height	 11.44

5403	 Carpentry NOC    	 5.30

5651	 Carpentry – Dwellings – Three Stories or Less	 6.72

5437	 Carpentry – Installation of Cabinet Work or  
	 Interior Trim     	 5.35

2802	 Carpentry – Shop Only – & Drivers	 4.93

5020	 Ceiling Installation – Suspended  
	 Acoustical Grid Type	 6.63

9220	 Cemetery Operations & Drivers	 5.97

5348	 Ceramic Tile, Indoor Stone, Marble, or Mosaic Work	 3.64

2501	 Cloth, Canvas & Related Products Mfg NOC	 2.12

9060	 Club - Country, Golf, Fishing, or Yacht – All 	
	 Employees & Clerical, Salespersons, Drivers           	 1.46

9061	 Club NOC & Clerical	 1.59

3574	 Computing, Recording or Office Machine Mfg NOC	 0.82

5213	 Concrete Construction NOC             	 7.73

5221	 Concrete or Cement Work – Floors, Driveways, 
	 Yards or Sidewalks – & Drivers	 5.11

4034	 Concrete Products Mfg & Drivers       	 6.02

5215	 Concrete Work – Incidental to the Construction of 
	 Private Residence     	 5.75

6325	 Conduit Construction – For Cables or Wires – 
	 & Drivers                        	 4.90

3507	 Construction or Agricultural Machinery Mfg	 2.60

5102  	 Door & Window Installation – All Types –  
	 Residential & Commercial 	 6.40

2503	 Dressmaking or Tailoring – Custom Exclusively	 0.82

6204	 Drilling NOC & Drivers                	 6.32

4611	 Drug, Medicine or Pharmaceutical Preparation, 	
	 Compounding, or Blending	 1.06

3643	 Electric Power or Transmission Equipment Mfg   	 1.99

3179	 Electrical Apparatus Mfg NOC          	 1.72

5190	 Electrical Wiring – Within Buildings & Drivers   	 3.81

9516	 Electronic Equipment – Installation, Service,  
	 or Repair – Shop & Outside & Drivers	 2.03

3372	 Electroplating	 2.71

2388	 Embroidery Mfg	 1.19

6217	 Excavation & Drivers                  	 4.25

0036	 Farm: Dairy & Drivers           	 4.88

0035	 Farm: Florist & Drivers               	 2.61

0008  	 Farm: Gardening – Market or Truck & Drivers	 3.30

0005  	 Farm: Nursery Employees & Drivers     	 3.81

8215	 Feed, Fertilizer, Hay, or Grain Dealer  
	 & Local Managers, Drivers – No Mfg	 4.18

6400	 Fence Installation & Repair – Metal, Vinyl, Wood, or 
	 Prefabricated Concrete Panel Fence Installed By Hand    	 5.08

5478  	 Floor Covering Installation – Carpet & Laminate 
	 Flooring 	 2.96

6504	 Food Products Mfg NOC                	 2.84

2105	 Fruit Packing	 4.21

9620	 Funeral Director & Drivers            	 1.43

2881	 Furniture Manufacturing & Cabinet Shop –  
	 Assembly By Hand – Wood    	 2.92

2883	 Furniture Manufacturing & Cabinet Shop –  
	 Wood – NOC                 	 3.69

5146	 Furniture or Fixtures Installation – Portable – NOC	 4.71

6319	 Gas Main or Connection Construction & Drivers	 4.03

8061	 Gasoline Station: Self-Service & Convenience –  		
	 Retail or Store: Convenience – Retail	 2.06

8006  	 Gasoline Station: Self-Service &  
	 Grocery – Retail or Store: Grocery – Retail	 1.88

4130	 Glass Merchant 	 3.71

4113	 Glass Mfg – Cut	 2.01

5462	 Glazier – Away From Shop & Drivers      	 5.97

2014	 Grain or Feed Milling	 4.22

3146	 Hardware Mfg NOC                      	 2.01

8831	 Hospital – Veterinary & Drivers	 1.35

9052	 Hotel: All Other Employees & Salespersons, Drivers	 2.23

9058	 Hotel: Restaurant Employees           	 1.55

5402	 Hothouse Erection – All Operations     	 6.29

9521	 House Furnishings Installation NOC  
	 & Upholstering   	 3.52

9519	 Household & Commercial Appliances – Electrical 
	 – Installation, Service or Repair & Drivers       	 4.26
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4036	 Plaster Board or Plaster Block Mfg & Drivers	 2.22

4038	 Plaster Statuary or Ornament Mfg	 2.38

4113	 Glass Mfg – Cut 	 2.01

4130	 Glass Merchant	 3.71

4299	 Printing	 1.80

4361	 Photographer – All Employees & Clerical,
	 Salespersons, Drivers         	 0.96

4410	 Rubber Goods Mfg NOC      	 2.62

4452	 Plastics Mfg: Fabricated Products NOC   	 2.68

4484	 Plastics Manufacturing: Molded Products NOC	 2.41

4557	 Ink Mfg	 2.20

4558	 Paint, Lacquer or Varnish Manufacturing	 1.64

4611	 Drug, Medicine or Pharmaceutical Preparation,
	 Compounding, or Blending	 1.06

4693	 Pharmaceutical or Surgical Goods Mfg NOC	 0.96

4902	 Sporting Goods Mfg NOC	 2.07

5020	 Ceiling Installation – Suspended Acoustical  
	 Grid Type	 6.63

5022	 Masonry NOC	 7.45

5102	 Door & Window Installation – All Types –  
	 Residential & Commercial	 6.40

5146	 Furniture or Fixtures Installation – Portable – NOC	 4.71

5183	 Plumbing NOC & Drivers	 3.38

5188	 Automatic Sprinkler Installation & Drivers	 3.72

5190	 Electrical Wiring – Within Buildings & Drivers	 3.81

5191	 Office Machine Installation, Inspection,  
	 Adjustment or Repair	 0.96

5192	 Vending or Coin Operated Machines – Installation, 
	 Service or Repair & Salespersons, Drivers	 2.76

5213	 Concrete Construction NOC	 7.73

5215	 Concrete Work – Incidental to the Construction  
	 of Private Residence	 5.75

5221	 Concrete or Cement Work – Floors, Driveways,  
	 Yards or Sidewalks – & Drivers	 5.11

5223	 Swimming Pool Construction, Installation or  
	 Repair, Drivers – Not Iron or Steel	 3.95

5348	 Ceramic Tile, Indoor Stone, Marble, or Mosaic Work	 3.64

5402	 Hothouse Erection – All Operations    	 6.29

5403	 Carpentry NOC	 5.30

5437	 Carpentry – Installation of Cabinet Work or  
	 Interior Trim	 5.35

5443	 Lathing & Drivers	 3.13

5445	 Wallboard Installation – Within Buildings & Drivers	 5.19

5462	 Glazier – Away From Shop & Drivers	 5.97

5474	 Painting NOC & Shop Operations, Drivers   	 6.55

5478	 Floor Covering Installation – Carpet & Laminate 
	 Flooring	 2.96

5479	 Insulation Work NOC & Drivers	 7.05

5480	 Plastering NOC & Drivers	 6.97

5491	 Paperhanging & Drivers	 2.74

5535	 Sheet Metal Work – Installation & Drivers	 6.85

5537	 HVAC & Refrigeration Systems – Installation,  
	 Service & Repair, Shop, Yard & Drivers	 3.86

5645	 Carpentry – Construction of Residential Dwellings
	 Not Exceeding Three Stories In Height	 11.44

5651	 Carpentry – Dwellings – Three Stories or Less	 6.72

6204	 Drilling NOC & Drivers	 6.32

6217	 Excavation & Drivers	 4.25

6229	 Irrigation or Drainage System  
	 Construction & Drivers	 4.71

6306	 Sewer Construction – All Operations & Drivers	 5.05

6319	 Gas Main or Connection Construction & Drivers  	 4.03

6325	 Conduit Construction – For Cables or Wires –  
	 & Drivers	 4.90

6400	 Fence Installation & Repair – Metal, Vinyl, Wood, or 		
	 Prefabricated Concrete Panel Fence Installed By Hand	 5.08

6504	 Food Products Mfg NOC	 2.84

7605	 Burglar & Fire Alarm Installation or Repair 
	 & Drivers 	 2.23

7610	 Radio or Television Broadcasting Station – All
	 Employees & Clerical, Drivers      	 0.44

8001	 Store: Florist & Drivers	 2.87

8006	 Gasoline Station: Self-Service & Grocery – 
	 Retail or Store: Grocery – Retail	 1.88

8008	 Store: Clothing, Wearing Apparel or  
	 Dry Goods – Retail	 1.26

8010	 Store: Hardware	 1.73

8013	 Store: Jewelry   	 0.38

8015	 Quick Printing – Copying or Duplicating Service – All 
	 Employees & Clerical, Salespersons, Drivers          	 0.71

8017	 Store: Retail NOC	 1.35

8018	 Store: Wholesale NOC	 2.85

8021	 Store: Meat, Fish or Poultry Dealer – Wholesale	 2.79

8031	 Store: Meat, Fish or Poultry – Retail	 2.26

8032	 Store: Clothing, Wearing Apparel or  
	 Dry Goods – Wholesale	 2.15

8033	 Store: Meat, Grocery & Provision Stores  
	 Combined – Retail NOC	 1.43

8044	 Store: Furniture & Drivers    	 2.20

8045	 Store: Drug – Retail      	 0.92

8046	 Store: Automobile Parts & Accessories –  NOC  
	 & Drivers	 2.93

8058	 Building Material Dealer – New Materials Only:  
	 Store Employees	 3.29

8061	 Gasoline Station: Self-Service & Convenience –  
	 Retail or Store: Convenience – Retail	 2.06

8072	 Store: Book, Record, Compact Disc, Software, 
	 Video or Audio Cassette Retail      	 0.71

8102	 Seed Merchant	 1.86

8106	 Iron or Steel Merchant & Drivers  	 4.64

8107	 Machinery Dealer NOC – Store or Yard & Drivers	 2.83

8209	 Vegetable Packing & Drivers	 4.67

8215	 Feed, Fertilizer, Hay, or Grain Dealer &  
	 Local Managers, Drivers – No Mfg	 4.18

8232	 Lumberyard New Materials Only: All Other  
	 Employees & Yard, Warehouse, Drivers	 4.53

8235	 Sash, Door or Assembled Millwork Dealer & Drivers	 4.58

8264	 Bottle Dealer – Used & Drivers	 4.59

8291	 Storage Warehouse – Cold	 3.46

8292	 Storage Warehouse NOC	 3.76

8293	 Storage Warehouse – Furniture & Drivers 	 7.08

8380	 Automobile Service or Repair Center & Drivers	 2.05

8393	 Automobile Bumper Repair  	 1.64

8748	 Automobile Salespersons  	 0.53

8831	 Hospital – Veterinary & Drivers    	 1.35

9012	 Building or Property Management – Property Managers 
	 & Leasing Agents & Clerical, Salespersons    	 0.76

9014	 Janitorial Services By Contractors – No Window
	 Cleaning Above Ground Level & Drivers  	 2.99

9015	 Building or Property Management – All Other 
	 Employees 	 3.30

9052	 Hotel: All Other Employees & Salespersons, Drivers        2.23            

9058	 Hotel: Restaurant Employees	 1.55

9060	 Club – Country, Golf, Fishing, or Yacht – 
	 All Employees & Clerical, Salespersons, Drivers       	 1.46

9061	 Club NOC & Clerical    	 1.59

9082	 Restaurant NOC	 1.47

9083	 Restaurant:  Fast Food	 1.47

9102	 Lawn Maintenance – Commercial or Domestic 
	 & Drivers	 3.39

9220	 Cemetery Operations & Drivers	 5.97

9402	 Street Cleaning & Drivers	 5.37

9501	 Painting: Shop Only & Drivers	 2.66

9505	 Painting: Automobile or Carriage Bodies  	 2.83

9516	 Electronic Equipment – Installation, Service, or  
	 Repair – Shop & Outside & Drivers	 2.03

9519	 Household & Commercial Appliances – Electrical  
	 – Installation, Service or Repair & Drivers     	 4.26

9521	 House Furnishings Installation NOC  
	 & Upholstering                     	 3.52

9522	 Upholstering              	 2.25

9554	 Sign Installation, Maintenance, Repair or 
	 Removal & Drivers 	 7.33

9586	 Barbershop, Beauty Parlor or Hair Styling Salon  	 0.55

9620	 Funeral Director & Drivers	 1.43

0005	 Farm: Nursery Employees & Drivers	 3.81

0008	 Farm: Gardening – Market or Truck & Drivers	 3.30

0035	 Farm: Florist & Drivers	 2.61

0036	 Farm: Dairy & Drivers      	 4.88

0042	 Landscape Gardening & Drivers	 5.83

2003	 Bakery – Salespersons & Drivers	 3.39

2014	 Grain or Feed Milling          	 4.22

2105	 Fruit Packing     	 4.21

2130	 Spirituous Liquor Distillery	 2.01    

2388	 Embroidery Mfg	 1.19

2501	 Cloth, Canvas & Related Products Mfg NOC	 2.12

2503	 Dressmaking or Tailoring – Custom Exclusively      	 0.82

2585	 Laundry NOC & Route Supervisors, Drivers	 3.19

2589	 Laundry & Dry Cleaning Store – Retail – 
	 & Route Supervisors, Drivers	 2.46

2759	 Box or Box Shook Mfg   	 5.52

2802	 Carpentry – Shop Only – & Drivers	 4.93

2881	 Furniture Manufacturing & Cabinet Shop –  
	 Assembly By Hand – Wood	 2.92

2883	 Furniture Manufacturing & Cabinet Shop –  
	 Wood – NOC	 3.69

3064	 Sign Mfg – Metal	 3.50

3076	 Sheet Metal Products Mfg 	 3.48

3113	 Tool Manufacturing – Not Drop or Machine Forged
	 – NOC      	 1.93

3146	 Hardware Mfg NOC	 2.01

3179	 Electrical Apparatus Mfg NOC	 1.72

3227	 Aluminum Ware Mfg  	 2.97

3365	 Welding or Cutting NOC & Drivers	 4.77

3372	 Electroplating   	 2.71

3400	 Metal Stamped Goods Mfg NOC 	 3.07

3507	 Construction or Agricultural Machinery Mfg   	 2.60

3574	 Computing, Recording or Office Machine Mfg NOC	 0.82

3612	 Pump Mfg   	 1.81

3629	 Precision Machined Parts Mfg NOC    	 1.41

3632	 Machine Shop NOC	 2.73

3634	 Valve Mfg	 1.28

3643	 Electric Power or Transmission Equipment Mfg	 1.99

3681	 Television, Radio, Telephone or  
	 Telecommunication Device Mfg NOC	 0.72

3685	 Instrument Mfg NOC	 0.77

3724	 Machinery or Equipment Erection or  
	 Repair NOC & Drivers	 3.18

3824	 Automobile, Bus, Truck or Trailer Body Mfg: NOC   	 3.05

4034	 Concrete Products Mfg & Drivers	 6.02

MINIMUM ANNUAL PAYROLL OF $35,000 IN THE GOVERNING CODE MINIMUM ANNUAL PAYROLL OF $50,000 IN THE GOVERNING CODE


